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Director_PTABDecision_Review@uspto.gov Paper 105 
571.272.7822 Date:  May 22, 2025 

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE 
FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE 

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

SEMICONDUCTOR COMPONENTS INDUSTRIES, LLC, D/B/A 
ONSEMI and TEXAS INSTRUMENTS INCORPORATED,1 

Petitioner, 

v. 

GREENTHREAD, LLC, 
Patent Owner. 

IPR2023-01242 (Patent 11,121,222 B2) 
IPR2023-01243 (Patent 10,510,842 B2) 
IPR2023-01244 (Patent 11,121,222 B2)2 

Before COKE MORGAN STEWART, Acting Under Secretary of 
Commerce for Intellectual Property and Acting Director of the United States 
Patent and Trademark Office. 

ORDER 
Denying Request for Rehearing 

1 Texas Instruments Incorporated, which filed petitions in IPR2024-00672, 
IPR2024-00673, and IPR2024-00674 has been joined as a petitioner in each 
of the above-listed proceedings.  
2 This order applies to each of the above-listed proceedings. 
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IPR2023-01242 (Patent 11,121,222 B2) 
IPR2023-01243 (Patent 10,510,842 B2) 
IPR2023-01244 (Patent 11,121,222 B2) 

Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, d/b/a onsemi 

(“Petitioner”) requested rehearing of the Order Granting Director Review, 

Vacating the Final Written Decision, and Remanding to the Board for 

Further Proceedings (Paper 94), and Greenthread, LLC filed an authorized 

response. Papers 1033 (“Rehearing Request”), 104. After reviewing and 

considering the matter, the Rehearing Request is denied. 

In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby: 

ORDERED that Petitioner’s Rehearing Request is denied. 

3 All citations are to IPR2023-01242.  Similar papers were filed in IPR2023-
01243 and IPR2023-01244. 
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IPR2023-01242 (Patent 11,121,222 B2) 
IPR2023-01243 (Patent 10,510,842 B2) 
IPR2023-01244 (Patent 11,121,222 B2) 

For PETITIONER: 

Roger Fulghum 
Mark Speegle 
Daniel Anderson 
Ellyar Barazesh 
Eliot D. Williams 
Michael Hawes 
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 
roger.fulghum@bakerbotts.com 
mark.speegle@bakerbotts.com 
daniel.anderson@andersonpatents.com 
ellyar.barazesh@bakerbotts.com 
eliot.williams@bakerbotts.com 
Michael.hawes@bakerbotts.com 

Joshua Griswold 
Patrick Bisenius 
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. 
griswold@fr.com bisenius@fr.com 

For PATENT OWNER: 

Alan Whitehurst 
Arvind Jairam 
Archis Ozarkar 
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
awhitehurst@mckoolsmith.com 
ajairam@mckoolsmith.com 
nozarkar&mckoolsmith.com 
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